't

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AT

. 0913818006 Fee: $74.00
El?gi#ne "Gene® Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/19/2000 10:22 AM Pg: 1 of 20

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECU-
RITY /A<GREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

From

NALCO COMPANY,
axavlortgagor

To

CITICORP NORTH AMEKICA, INC,,
as Collateral Agent

Dated: May 13, 2009
Premises: 6216 W. 66th Place,
Chicago, IL

This instrument prepared in consultation with counsel
in the state in which the Mortgage Property is located
by the attorney described below and after recording
please return to:

Athy A. Mobilia, Esq.

Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10003

an Title Order #3022V 1.2

First Americ
LK / «f 3 pplL

20




(0913918006 Page: 2 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (this “First
Amendment”) is made as of the 13th day of May, 2009, to be effective as of May 13, 2009 (the
“Effective Date™), by NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, whose address is ¢/o Nalco
Holdings LLC, 1601 W. Diehl Road, Naperville, IL. 60563, Attn: General Counsel (the “Mort-
gagor”) and CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., having an office at 390 Greenwich Street,
New York, NV 10013, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Secured Par-
ties (as defined'in the Original Mortgage, as hereinafter defined), as mortgagee, assignee and se-
cured party (iri such capacities and together with any successors in such capacities, collectively,
the “Mortgagee™)

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursaznt (o that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 4,
2003 (the “Original Credit Agreément”), first amended as of October 22, 2004, further amended
by amendments dated November 29, 2104, October 19, 2005, February 22, 2006 and December
15, 2006 (the Original Credit Agreement.as so amended, herein being the “Existing Credit
Agreement™) among (i) NALCO HOLDINs LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Heldings”), (ii)) NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the “U.S. Borrower™), (ii1) the
persons designated as and being, from time to time, the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY BORROW-
ERS party to the Existing Credit Agreement (the “F'orcign Subsidiary Borrowers” and, collec-
tively with the U.S. Borrower, the “Borrowers”), (iv) ih< persons designated as and being, from
time to time, the Lenders party to the Existing Credit Agréernent (the “Lenders”), (v) CITICORP
NORTH AMERICA, INC,, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative
Agent”) and as collateral agent (in such capacity, the “Collatera! Azent”), and (vi) the other par-
ties named in and to the Existing Credit Agreement, the Mortgagor exnecuted and delivered in
favor of the Mortgagee, a Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Zeenrity Agreement and
Financing Statement dated as of March 2, 2004, recorded on March 11, 2004 in the Cook
County, lllinois Recorder of Deeds Office (the “Records”), as Doc. No. 0407140309 (the “Origi-
nal Mortgage”), pursuant to which the Mortgagor conveyed to the Mortgagee ali ci the Mortga-
gor’s right, title, and interest in and to the Mortgaged Property (as such term is defined in the
Original Mortgage) comprised in part of the Land (as defined in the Original Mortgage). which
Land is described on Exhibit A annexed hereto, to secure payment and performance by the
Mortgagor and others of all the Obligations (as defined in the Oniginal Mortgage);

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, Holdings, the Administrative Agent and the other
persons designated as and being Loan Parties and Agents party to the Existing Credit Agreement
(both Loan Parties and Agents as defined in the Existing Credit Agreement have entered into a
certain Amendment No. 6 to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2009, (“*Amendment No. 6”;
the Existing Credit Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 6 and as further amended.
amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, being the “Credit
Agreement”) which amends the Existing Credit Agreement to, among other things, permit (i) the
incurrence of indebtedness under the 2009 Credit Facility (as defined in Amendment No. 6) and




(0913918006 Page: 3 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(ii) the Liens (as defined in the Credit Agreement) securing the 2009 Credit Facility Obligations
pursuant to the 2009 Credit Facility Security Documents (each as defined in Amendment No. 6)
to be secured on a pari passu basis with certain Liens granted to the Collateral Agent for the
benefit of the Secured Parties, including the Lien of the Original Mortgage; provided that the col-
lateral agent under the 2009 Credit Facility shall have executed the Pari Passu Intercreditor
Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and Bank of America, N.A., the latter as 2009
Credit Agent for the 2009 Creditors (each as defined in the Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement)
have entered into that certain Intercreditor Agreement dated as of May 13, 2009 (as amended,
restated, supriemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms
thereof, the “Fari Passu Intercreditor Agreement”) which, among other things, provides for the
relative priority Of their respective Liens on the Mortgaged Property and certain other rights and
remedies relating tezeto.

WHEREAS 'the parties hereto desire to, among other things (i) reflect the relative
priority of the respective fiens of Mortgagee and the 2009 Credit Agent for the 2009 Creditors,
and any successors to either sucii party, (ii) revise the definition of “Obligations” and “Secured
Parties” in the Original Mortgage to reflect amendments thereto made in Amendment No. 3 to
the Original Credit Agreement, and (ii?y confirm that the Original Mortgage remains in full force
and effect, except only to the extent exprésslv. modified by this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto desire to amend the Original Mortgage as
set forth in this First Amendment as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms. Each capitilized term used but not otherwise de-
fined in this First Amendment shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Original
Mortgage.

Section 2. Confirmation, Restatement and Furtlher Granting,

(a) The Mortgagor, to induce the Mortgagee (o consumiuate the transactions
contemplated by Amendment No. 6, and in order to continue to secure the pay:uent of the Obli-
gations, hereby confirms, ratifies, agrees, restates and reaffirms the grant, bargais snd convey-
ance of the Mortgaged Property to the Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of <ne Original
Mortgage, as amended by this First Amendment. Nothing contained in this First AmenZment
shall be construed as (a) a novation of the Obligations or (b) a release or waiver of all ¢r any por-
tion of the conveyance to the Mortgagee of the Mortgaged Property. As acknowledged by its
respective signature below, each the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee agrees to the terms, cove-
nants, provisions and agreements of this First Amendment.

(b)  Whenever referred to in the Original Mortgage, as amended by this First
Amendment, or in any related document, “Obligations” shall mean the Obligations, as hereinaf-

ter defined.

Section 3. Amendments to Original Mortgage. Effective as of the Effective
Date, the Original Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

-




(0913918006 Page: 4 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a)  The first paragraph of the Original Mortgage immediately following the
words “WITNESSETH THAT” is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it
with the following:

“Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of November 4, 2003, first
amended as of October 22, 2004, further amended by amendments dated November 29, 2004,
October 19, 2005, February 22, 2006, December 15, 2006 and further amended by that certain
Amendment No. 6 to Credit Agreement dated as of May 13, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among NALCO HOLDINGS
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (*‘Holdings™), NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware cor-
poration (the “1J.S. Borrower™), the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY BORROWERS from time to time
party thereto (ihe “Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers” and collectively with the U.S. Borrower, the
“Borrowers”), the .LENDERS party thereto from time to time, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MAR-
KETS INC. (“CGXII’) and BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC (“BAS”), as global coor-
dinators (in such capaciuy, the “Global Coordinators™), CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.,,
as administrative agent (iu such capacity, the “Administrative Agent™) and as collateral agent (in
such capacity, the “Collateral Agent”) for the Lenders, Bank of America, N.A., as documentation
agent (in such capacity, the “Dgcrimentation Agent”), DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.
(“DBSI”), J.P. MORGAN SECURTIES INC. (“JPMSI”), GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT
PARTNERS L.P. (“GSCP”) and UbS5 5ECURITIES LLC (“UBSS™), each as co-syndication
agent (in such capacity, a “Co-Syndicatizn Agent”), and CGMI, BAS, DBSI, JPMSI, GSCP and
UBSS, as joint lead arrangers and joint bock managers (in such capacity, the “Joint Lead Ar-

rangers”).”

(b} The fourth paragraph of the Uriginal Mortgage following the words
“WITNESSETH THAT” is hereby amended by deleting i in its entirety and replacing it with the
following:

“The obligations of the Lenders to make Loans and.of each Issuing Bank to issue
Letters of Credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the exécution and delivery by the
Mortgagor of this Mortgage in the form hereof to secure (a) the Loan Bacument Obligations,
(b) the-due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations of each Loan Party or For-
cign Subsidiary under each Swap Agreement that (i) is in effect on the Closinz Date with a coun-
terparty that is a Lender or an Affiliate of a Lender as of the Closing Date or (11j1¢ entered into
after the Closing Date with any counterparty that is a Lender or an Affihiate of a Lender at the
time such Swap Agreement is entered into, (c) (i) the due and punctual payment and pestormance
of all obligations of Foreign Subsidiaries under Indebtedness incurred pursuant to committed and
uncommitted working capital facilities (to the extent such Indebtedness is permitted under Sec-
tion 6.01(a) of the Credit Agreement and is identified as ordinary working capital Indebtedness
on Schedule 6.01 of the Credit Agreement that will be secured by a Lien on the Collateral or is
Permitted Refinancing Indebtedness of any such identified Indebtedness that is incurred for
working capital purposes in the ordinary course of business on ordinary business terms) that is
with a counterparty that is a Lender or an Affiliate of a Lender as of the Closing Date and (ii) the
due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations of Foreign Subsidiaries under In-
debtedness incurred pursuant to committed and uncommitted working capital facilities (to the
extent such Indebtedness is permitted under Section 6.01(u) of the Credit Agreement and is iden-

3




(0913918006 Page: 3 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

tified as ordinary working capital Indebtedness on Schedule 6.01(u) of the Credit Agreement (as
modified from time to time) that will be secured by a Lien on the Collateral or is Permitted Refi-
nancing Indebtedness of any such identified Indebtedness that is incurred for working capital
purposes in the ordinary course of business on ordinary business terms) that is with a counter-
party that is a Lender or an Affiliate of a Lender at the time of borrowing and (d) the due and
punctual payment and performance of all obligations of U.S. Borrower and any of its subsidiaries
in respect of overdrafts and related liabilities owed to a Lender or any of its Affiliates and arising
from cash management services (including treasury, depository, overdraft, credit or debit card,
electronic funds transfer and other cash management arrangements) (all the monetary and other
obligations referred to in clauses (a) through (d) being referred to collectively as the “Obliga-
tions™).”

{#) ) The sixth paragraph of the Original Mortgage following the words “WIT-
NESSETH THA'T” 1s hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the fol-
lowing:

“As vsed i this Mortgage, the term “Secured Parties” shall mean (a) the Lenders
(and any Affiliate of a Lender t= ywnich any obligation referred to in clause (d}) of the definition
of the term “Obligations” is owed),(p)the Administrative Agent, (c) each Issuing Bank, (d) each
counterparty to any Swap Agreement-eaiered into with a Loan Party or a Foreign Subsidiary the
obligations under which constitute Obligutions, (e) each counterparty to any local working capi-
tal indebtedness of a Foreign Subsidiary the sbligations under which constitute Obligations pur-
suant to clause (c) or clause (d) of the definition ot'such term, (f) the beneficiaries of each in-
demnification obligation undertaken by any Loau Fasty under any Loan Document and (g) the
successors and permitted assigns of each of the foregoing.”

(d) SECTION 1.05 of the Original Moitrage is hereby amended to designate
such provision as subsection 1.05 (a), and the following provision'is hereby inserted in the
Original Mortgage as subsection 1.05 (b):

“Unless Mortgagor provides Mortgagee with evidence oi the insurance coverage
required by the Credit Agreement, Mortgagee may purchase insurance at Mcrtgagor’s expense to
protect Mortgagee’s interest in the Mortgaged Property. This insurance may, butineed not, pro-
tect the Mortgagor’s interest. The coverage that the Mortgagee purchases may 0% pay any claim
that Mortgagor makes or any claim that is made against Mortgagor in connection with-the Mort-
gaged Property. Mortgagor may later cancel any insurance purchased by Mortgagee, bt only
after providing Mortgagee with evidence that Mortgagor has obtained insurance as required by
the Credit Agreement. If Mortgagee purchases insurance for the Mortgaged Property in accor-
dance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, Mortgagor will be responsible for the cost of the
insurance, including interest and any other charges Mortgagee may impose in connection with
the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The cost of the insurance may be added to the Indebtedness. The cost of the insur-
ance may be more than the cost of the insurance Mortgagor may be able to obtain on its own.”

(e) SECTION 2.10 of the Original Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting it
in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

4-




(0913918006 Page: 6 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECTION 2.10. Waiver of Appraisement, Valuation. Stay, Extension, Rein-
statement, and Redemption Laws. Mortgagor waives, (o the extent not prohibited
by law, (i) the benefit of all laws now existing or that hereafter may be enacted (x)
providing for any appraisement or valuation of any portion of the Mortgaged
Property and/or (y) in any way extending the time for the enforcement or the col-
lection of amounts due under any of the Obligations or creating or extending a pe-
riod of redemption from any sale made in collecting said debt or any other
amounts due Mortgagee, (i1) any right to at any time insist upon, plead, claim or
take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for
any homestead exemption, stay, statute of limitations, extension or redemption, or
sale of the Mortgaged Property as separate tracts, units or estates or as a single
parcelin the event of [oreclosure or notice of deficiency, and (iii} all rights of re-
instatemeni, redemption, valuation, appraisement, stay of execution, notice of
election to-mzture or declare due the whole of or each of the obligations and mar-
shaling in the event of foreclosure of this Mortgage.

(H SECTION 3.08 of the Original Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting it
in 1its entirety and replacing it widthe following:

SECTION 3.08 Last Dollars Secured. If and to the extent this Mortgage secures
only a portion of the Indebtedzness owing or which may become owing by the
Borrowers, the parties agree that an-payments or repayments of such Indebted-
ness by the Borrowers shall be deemed {0 we applied first to the portion of the In-
debtedness that is not secured hereby, it teiug the parties' intent that the portion of
the Indebtedness last remaining unpaid shaii ke secured thereby.

(g)  The following new Article V is herby inserted in the Original Mortgage:
“ARTICLE V
Intercreditor Agreement

Section 5.01. Intercreditor Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest
granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Mortgage and the exercise of any right or remedy
by the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Pari Passu Intercreuitor
Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Pari Passu Intercreditor
Agreement and this Mortgage, the terms of the Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement shall govern
and control. Mortgagor acknowledges that the provisions of the Pari Passu Intercreditor Agree-
ment and the rights and benefits thereof (and specific references thereto herein) inure only to the
benefit of the Collateral Agent and 2009 Credit Agent and their respective successors and assigns
and each of Secured Parties and 2009 Creditors, and that no other person, including the Mortga-
gor, or any other Subsidiary shall have or be entitled to assert any rights or benefits arising under
the Pari Passu Intercreditor Agreement or by virtue of the existence of the specific references
thereto herein.”




(0913918006 Page: 7 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a)  Exhibit A of the Original Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting it its
entirety and replacing it with Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This First Amendment relates only to the specific matters covered herein
and shall not constitute a consent to or waiver or modification of any other provision, term or
condition of the Original Mortgage. Except as herein provided, the Original Mortgage shall re-
main unchanged and in full force and effect and 1s hereby ratified and affirmed.

(b) All terms, provisions, covenants, representations, warranties, agreements
and conditionz contained in the Original Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect except as
expressly provided herein.

(c) +rom and after the execution of this First Amendment by the parties
hereto, each reference i the Original Mortgage to “this Agreement”, “this Mortgage”, “hereof”,
“herein”, “hereby” or words-of like import shall be deemed to be a reference to the Original
Mortgage as amended by this First - Amendment (as the same may hereafter be amended, re-

placed, restated, supplemented, seneved, extended or otherwise modified from time to time).

(d)  From and after the execution of this First Amendment by the parties
hereto, each reference in the Original Mostgzge to the “Credit Agreement” shall be deemed to be
a reference to the Existing Credit Agreement, as-amended by the six amendments discussed
above through and including Amendment No. 6.(as.the same may hereafter be amended, re-
placed, restated, supplemented, renewed, extendea ¢r Otherwise modified from time to time).

(e)  This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts
and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, eacii of which when so executed and de-
livered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts tcgethzr shall constitute but one
and the same instrument.

(f) This First Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the internal law of the state where the Mortgaged Property is located. -Mortgagor and Mort-
gagee agree to submit to jurisdiction and the laying of venue for any suit on this Mertgage in the
state where the Mortgaged Property is located.

[Signature Page Follows])




(0913918006 Page: 8 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT BETWEEN NALCO
COMPANY AND CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment has been duly executed by the
Mortgagor and Mortgagee as of the day and year first written above, to be effective as of the
Effective Date.

NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, as Mortgagor

L= A

Name: 84qohel\l N LANDSmend
Title: \ice Presidendt

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF T L )
) ss.
COUNTYOF _ Wilv

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and fef said County in the State aforesaid,
do hereby certify that STeph . )i A, personally known tome to be the V.ce Fress
of Nalco Company, being the same person whose name is subsciibed o the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Tlirectors of said
corporation, as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluatary, act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G nder my hand and notarial seal this Zinday of _ Ma 2009

OFFICIAL SEAp
@-&m ‘w R{‘O& cew lorlc

REBECCA KIRK 4
Wmm-smmopm
Notary Publi¢

_!Y e _Mmm

wow 4
reww e o

COnvy of wili

[Seal]

My Commission Expires: \:l’ g R




(0913918006 Page: 9 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT BETWEEN NALCO
COMPANY AND CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
as Mortgagee and Collateral Agent

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF Npgw Joox
COUNTY OF New Vit

I, the undersigned, a:iNotary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,

)
) ss.
)

do hereby certify that _ JpRonne  JEER , personally known to me to be the
\iice PresipeNT of Citicorp Yorth. America, Inc., being the same person whose name

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, apseared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the'said instrument and caused the seal of said
Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said
corporation, as his’/her own free and voluntary act an 25 the free and voluntary act of said corpo-
ration, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this ﬂ{"_ “dayv of L]&;{ , 2009

Notary Public GUSAN AMRHEIN
Notary Fublic, State of New York
a !\f’.;. ')1ANM47174652
uaifiein Nassau Count
[Seal] Certificate Fiednin New York Cyounty

Commission Expires (0\3\ \Q(ﬁ)’ O

My Commission Expires:




0913918006 Page: 10 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Iilinois, described as fol-
lows:

Parcel 1:

Lot 4 (except the Northerly 133.28 feet measured on the East line thereof) and all of Lot
5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the South-
east quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, ltinois.

Parcel 2:

The North 133.28 fzet of Lot 4 (measured on the East line thereof) in the Fourth Indus-
trial Subdivision, Cleriing llinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the
Northwest quarter orSaciion 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Princi-
pal Meridian, in Cook Cuurity,-Iltinois.

Parcel 3:
That part of the Southwest quarver rf the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the third Prinzipal Meridian, bounded and described as foliows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of th2 Morth 50 feet of said quarter Section which
Is 275 feet West of the East line thereof; thenze Continuing West on said line, 211,77
feet to the East line of the West 846 feet of said quarter quarter Section; thence South
on said line, 210.16 feet to the place of tangency o' a curved line convex to the South-
east; thence Southwesterly along said curved line with a 'adius of 273.94 feet, a distance
of 182.51 feet; thence Southwesterly tangent to said curved’line 23.64 feet to a point on
a line 16 feet Northwesterly from and parallel with a diagoral fin2 running across the
aforesaid Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Secticn 20 from the Southwest
corner thereof to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of saidquarter quarter
Section which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof; thence Northaast<rly along said
parallel line 179.46 feet to an intersection with a curved line convex to ‘thie Northwest;
(said curved line being tangent to a line 18 feet Northwest and parallel with th< de-
scribed diagonal line across said quarter quarter Section and also tangent to the South
line of the North 242 feet of said quarter quarter Section; thence Northeasterly along
said curved line with a radius of 297.69 feet, a distance of 180.54 feet to an intersecdion
with the West line of the East 275 feet of the said Southwest quarter of the Northwest
quarter of Section 20; thence North along said line 193.91 feet to the place of beginning;
in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 4:

The East 60 feet of the West 300 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago High-
lands in the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 5;
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, which is 528 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence South, parallel to said West line, 540.83 feet to the point of tangent of a curved




0913918006 Page: 11 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

line; thence Southwesterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a
radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to a point of tangency on a line parallel
to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 from the Southwest corner thereof to a point 50
feet South of the North line and 175 feet West of the East line of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said line 30 feet Northwest-
erly of the described diagonal line 501.76 feet to an intersection with a curved line;
thence Northeasterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius
of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.96 feet to a point of tangency of said curve, lying on
the East line of the West 816 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter,
aforesaid; thence North on said line, 242.54 feet to the South line of the North 50 feet of
said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter; thence West on last described line 288
feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 6:
That part of the Scuthuvest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East af k2 Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the-South line of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Sectior: 20, which is 401 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence South parallel to said West iine £20.72 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved fine, curve convex to the Southeast and having a
radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 fi.et to a point of tangency on a line parallel
to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line /1:ining across the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 from (re Southwest corner thereof to a poinf 50
feet South of the North line and 175 feet West of the East line of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Nortiienat,on said line, 30 feet North-
westerly of the described diagonal line, 188.58 feet to e point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Northeasterly on a curved line, curve convex totne Southeast and having a
radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to the point or larigency on a line 528
feet East of and parallel to the West line of the aforesaid quartz: quarter Section; thence
North along said line 540.83 feet to the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter
quarter Section; thence West 127 feet to the place of beginning, in Coca County, Illinois.

Parcel 7:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Town:hip 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet south of the North line of
said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line 242.54 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly along
said curved line with a radius of 296,94 feet, a distance of 117.69 feet to an intersection
with a diagonal line 30 feet Westerly from and paralle! with a line running from the
Southwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20,
aforesaid, to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Sec-
tion which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof; thence Southwesterly aleng said di-
agonal line 55.83 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to said diagonal line 14 feet;
thence Northeasterly, parallel with the aforesald diagonal line, 12,37 feet; thence North-
easterly on a line deflecting 4 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds to the North from said di-
agonal line, 23.64 feet to a point tangent on a curved line convex to the Scutheast;
thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 278.94 feet a distance of
188.51 feet to its point of tangency on a line 846 feet East of and parallel with the West
line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid; thence

-




0913918006 Page: 12 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

North along said line 210.16 feet to a point 50 feet South of the North line of said quar-
ter quarter Section; thence West 30 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Iili-
nois.

Parcel 8:

The East 226 feet of the West 401 feet of the South 600 feet of the North 650 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian;

ALSO, a triangular parcel of land in the aforesaid quarter quarter Section described by
beginning at a point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest nuarter of said Section 20 which is 178 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence West-un taid line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter
quarter Section 4t feet; thence in a Northeasterly direction in a straight line to the piace
of beginning;

ALSQ, the South 6 feet o the North 656 feet of the East 161 feet of the West 401 feet of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third-Frincinal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 9:
That part of the Southwest quarter of “he Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the Noith 50 feet of the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, 25 ‘eet East of the West line thereof;
thence East, along said South line of the North 50 feet o the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 20, a distance of 150 et thence South, paraliel to
the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid,
a distance of 407 feet; thence West, parailel to the North line 41 the Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, a distance 610 fert: thence South,
parallel to the West line of the Southwest guarter of the Northwest cuarier of Section 20,
a distance of 33 feet to a point 490 feet South of the North line of the Scuthwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northwesterly along a line-(viiiich line, if
extended, would strike a point 450 feet South of the North line of the Southwest Gquarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20 and 155,5 feet East of the West line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20), a distance of 23.09 feet *0 s
intersection with a line 467 feet South of the North line of said Southwest quarter;
thence West, along said line 467 feet South of the North line of said Southwest quarter,
a distance of 13.99 feet to a point 143 feet East of the West line of the Southwest quar-
ter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North, parallel to the West line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, a distance of 10 feet; thence
West, parallel to the North line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, a distance of 118 feet to a line 25 feet East of and paralle! to the West line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North, on said parallei
line, a distance of 407 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 10:

The South 193 feet of the North 650 feet of the East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, (except from said tract the two (2) following de-
scribed parcels: 1) The North 10 feet of the East 16 feet thereof; and 2) That part
thereof lying Easterly of a diagonal line connecting the Northwest and Southeast corner

3.




0913918006 Page: 13 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the South 40 feet of the North 490 feet of the East 3.5 feet of the West 159 feet of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20), in Cook County, Illi-
nois.

ALSO, that part of the South 40 feet of the North 690 feet of the East 3 feet of the West
159 feet lying East of a diagonal line joining the Northwest and Southeast corners
thereof of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 11:

The East 65 feet of the West 240 feet of the South 30 feet of the North 680 feet of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Thied Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 12:
That part of the Scuthuvast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwcst corner of said quarter quarter Section; thence North,
along the West line thereof, for ¢ distance of 70 feet to the point of beginning; thence
continuing North along said West line, ~-distance of 13.96 feet to an intersection with a
curved line convex to the Southeast ard having a radius of 278.94 feet; thence North-
easterly along said curved line for a distaiice of 314.17 feet to a point of tangency with a
line 159 feet East of and parallel with the Wast linie of said quarter quarter Section;
thence North along said parallel line for a distance of 531.85 feet; thence East at right
angles to the last described line for a distance of 1€ fee! to a point on a line 175 feet
East of and parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter Section; thence South line
said parallel line fir a distance of 491.79 feet; thence Southerly to a point 177 feet East
of the West line of said quarter quarter Section for a distance of 40.05 feet to the point
of tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East or 2ne. West line of said quar-
ter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast and having @ radives.of 296.94 feet;
thence Southwesterly along said curved line for a distance of 134.22 feew *o an intersec-
tion with a line which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with a diagraal line running
from the Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarierof said
Section 20 to a point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet South of the‘worth line of
said quarter quarter Section; thence Southwesterly on said line 30 feet Northwestz2ily of
the described diagonal line to a point on a line that is 70 feet North of and parallel with
the South line of said quarter quarter Section; thence West along the last described linc
to the point of beginning, all in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 13:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 175 feet East of the West line and 650 feet South of the North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter
quarter Section, 298.29 feet; thence Southerly to a point 177 feet East of the West line
and 988.79 feet South of the North line of said quarter quarter Section, 40.05 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved iine lying on said line 177 feet East of the West line of said
quarter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast radius, 296.94 feet; thence
Southwesterly along said curved line, 134.22 feet to an intersection with a diagonal line
which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with a diagonal line running from the

4.




0913918006 Page: 14 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, to a
point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet South of the North line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence Northeasterly on the described diagonal line 268.60 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved curve convex to the Southeast radius 279.69 feet; thence
Northeasterly 206.65 feet to the point of tangency of said curve lying on a line 401 feet
East of and parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter Section; thence North on said
line 80.72 feet to a line 650 feet South of and parallel to the North line of said quarter
quarter Section; thence West on said line 226 feet to the point of beginning, excepting
however, a triangular parcel of said described tract which is described by beginning at a
point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest
quarter of said Section 20, which is 178 feet East of the West line thereof; thence West
on said line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter Section,
40 feet; therca.in a Northeasterly direction in a straight line to the point of beginning;
also excepting a/parcel of land in the Northwest corner of said tract being the South 30
feet of the North GRJ feet of the East 65 feet of the West 240 feet of the Southwest
quarter of the Nort!nvazt-quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, and also excepting the South 6
feet of the North 656 feal #f the East 161 feet of the West 401 feef of the Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarer of said Section 20, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 14:

The North 40.75 feet of the South 70 fect of the East 1174.50 feet of the West 1238.09
feet of the Southwest quarter of the Narthwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Princigal !4eridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 15:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwesc quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, ciescribed as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 rzet South of the North line of
said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West iine thereof, 242.54
feet to the point of curvature of a curved line convex to the Souineast; thence South-
westerly along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, an arc cistaiice of 117.69
feet (as previously deeded) to an intersection with a line that is 30 feet-Wurthwest of and
parallel to a diagonal line running from the Southwest corner of the Souttwzst yuarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, to a point on the South line or the North
50 feet of said quarter quarter Section, which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof;
thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, 55.83 feet to a point of beginning; therice
Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 14 feet; thence Northeasterly
parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, 121.17 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to
aforesaid diagonal line 16 feet to a point on aforesaid diagonal line; thence Southwest-
erly along aforesaid diagonal line, 163.10 feet; thence Southwesterly, 116.84 feet to a
point on aforesaid line that is 30 feet Norhtwest of and parallei to aforesaid diagonal line,
said point being 154.86 feet Southwest to the point of beginning, as measured along said
paraliel line; thence Northeasterly along said parallel line, 154.86 feet to the point of be-
ginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 16:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illincis, being a Subdivi-
sion of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the West 175 feet thereof,
West of the East 429 feet thereof and North of the South 480 feet therof, together with
that part of the East 10 feet of the West 185 feet of the North 100 feet of the South 480
feet of said Lot 11 lying West of a line drawn from the Northeast corner to the Southwest

5.




0913918006 Page: 15 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

corner of said parcel (excepting from the first above described tract that part of the
South 20 feet of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which lies West of a line
drawn from the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of the Southeast corner
thereof, in Cook County, Illinois.

EXCEPT from the above described parcel, the land deeded to W. R. Grac & Co. by Deed
recorded October 18, 1995 as document 95710314, described as follows:

The North 564 feet of that part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing
Illincis, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the
West 175 feet thereof, West of the East 429 feet thereof (excepting therefrom that part
of the South 0 Teet of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which lies West of
a line drawn frora the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of the Southeast
corner thereof), ia Coak County, IHincis.

Parcel 17:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fou'th Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivi-
sion of the Southeast quarts: of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third PrinCipal Meridian, described by beginning at the intersection
of the North line of the South 480 {eet »+ith the East line of the West 176 feet of said lot;
thence South parallel with the West lire of said Lot, 207.71 feet; thence Southeasterly
4{).06 feet to a point on the East line of tle !Nest 177 feet of said lot which is 232.29 feet
North of the South line of Lot 11; thence Soithwesterly along a curved iine convex to the
Southeast with a radius of 296.94 feet, said cun ed line being tangent to the East line of
the West 177 feet of Lot 11, a distance of 168.11 feet to an intersection with the South-
easterly line of said Lot 11; thence Northeasterly alonig tiie Southeasterly line of said lot,
224.12 feet to an intersection with a curved line convex 1o the Southeast, to the point of
tangency of a curved line lying on a line 30 feet Southeasteriy nf and parallel with the
Southeasterly fine of Lot 11; thence Northeasterly along said cuned line, a radius of
296.94 feet, a distance of 104,54 feet to the point of tangency-oi said ~urved line lying
on the West line of the East 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North al>ng said line, 149.02
feet to the North line of South 480 feet of Lot 11, aforesaid; thence West:135.60 feet to
the place of beginning; excepting from the above described tract, a parce! o7 i2nd lying
West of a line drawn from a point 10 feet East of the Northwest corner of saig tract to a
point 100 feet South of the Northwest corner thereof, in Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivi-
sion of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
- Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described by beginning at the intersection
of the North line of the South 480 feet with the West line of the East 429 feet of said Lot
11; thence South paraliel with the East line of said Lot, 18.78 feet to the point of tan-
gency of a curved line on the aforesaid line; thence Southwesterly along said curved line
convex to the Southeast with a radius of 278.94 feet, a distance of 224.66 feet to the
point of tangency of said curved line lying in the Southeasterly line of said Lot 11; thence
Southwesterly along the Southeasterly line of said iot, 45.11 feet to an intersection with
a curved line convex to the Southeast, the point of tangency of said curved line lying in a
line 30 feet Southeasterly from and parallel with the Southwesterly line of Lot 11, afore-
said; thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance
of 104.54 feet to the point of tangency of said curved line lying on the West line of the
East 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North along the last described line, 149.02 feet to

6-




0913918006 Page: 16 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the North line of the South 480 feet of Lot 11; thence East along said ling, 100 feet to
the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 18:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivi-
sion of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridlan, described as follows:

The East 13 4 feet of the West 159 feet of that part lying South of the North 564 feet
and North of the South 480 feet of Lot 11, together with that part of the East 3 feet of
the West 159 feet of the North 30 feet of the South 480 feet of said Lot 11, lying East of
a line drawn from the Northwest corner of the Southeast corner of said parcel, in Cook
County, Tineiz,

ALSO

The East 134 feet of tha Véest 159 feet of the North 310 feet of the South 480 feet of Lot
11 in the Fourth Industrial Sardivision, Clearing Illincis, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Neriiwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13,
East of the Third Principal Meridian. excepting therefrom a parcel of land in the Northeast
corner thereof lying East of a line drawn-from a point 3 feet West of the Northeast corner
to a point 30 feet South of said corner of the above described tract, and ALSO excepting
therefrom a parcel of land lying East of a Curved line convex to the East with a radius of
278.94 feet, said curve being tangent to the East ine of the tract described at a point
62.25 feet North of the Southeast corner theredr, and intersecting the South line of said
tract, 7.04 feet West of the said Southeast corner, i1 Cook County, IHinois.

ALSQ

That part of the South 170 feet, except the West 25 feet therenr of Lot 11, together with
that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth industrial Subdivision,
Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of
Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Mzridian, lying
West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius.or.278.94 feet,
said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West line"seid Lots
8 and 11, aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said lots at a point 20 feet Louth of
the West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 19:

The West 120 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, being a Sub-
division in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Prin-
cipal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 20:

The East 60 feet of the West 180 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartiett's Chicago High-
lands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicage, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 21:

The East 60 feet of the West 240 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago High-
lands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

7.




0913918006 Page: 17 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 22:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 186 feet West of the East line and 70 feet North of the South line of
said quarter quarter Section; thence North parallel with the East line of said quarter
quarter Section, a distance of 200 feet; thence East parallel with the South line of said
quarter quarter Section, a distance of 161 feet; thence North, parallel with the East line
of said quarter quarter Section, a distance of 180 feet; thence Westerly to a point 450
feet North of the South line and 815.79 feet West of the East line of said quarter quarter
Section; thence Southwesterly on a curve with a radius of 279.69 feet convex North-
westerly 145.97 feet; thence Southwesterly on a diagonal line running from a point 50
feet South of the North line and 175 feet West of the East line of said quarter quarter
Section to the Smuthwest corner of said quarter quarter Section, a distance of 470.00
feet; thence Easterly 2long a line 70 feet North of and parallel to the South line of said
quarter quarter Seciion, 2 distance of 1082.85 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook
County, Ilinois.

NEW MEASURED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1:
Part of Block 12, Frederick H. Bartlett’s Chicago Highlands, City of Chicago, Cook County,
Illinois being more particularly described &s follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Block L2; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes
31 seconds East, 300.00 feet; thence South 00 deg ees 13 minutes 24 seconds East,
264.44 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 scconds West, 300.00 feet; thence
North 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 seconds West, 264.44 iezt to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 4, 15, 20 and 21 of the record
legal description above.

TRACT 2:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Townsnir 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Zock
County, Illincis, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quaite!;
thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence North 89 de-
grees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89
degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 1032.77 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes
31 seconds East, 193.91 feet; thence 180.59 feet along the arc of a curve to the left hav-
ing a radius of 297.69 feet and having a long chord subtended bearing South 66 degrees
08 minutes 32 seconds West, 177.83 feet; thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 01 sec-
onds West, 70.66 feet; thence South 47 degrees 52 minutes 59 seconds East, 15.98 feet;
thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds West, 163.10 feet; thence South 56
degrees 58 minutes 56 seconds West, 116.84 feet; thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes
01 seconds West, 932.47 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West,
23.20 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West, 13.96 feet; thence
314.13 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 278.94 feet and a long
chord subtended bearing North 32 degrees 03 minutes 44 seconds East, 297.79 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West, 298.85 feet; thence North 04 de-
grees 29 minutes 48 seconds West, 40.12 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31

-8-




0913918006 Page: 18 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

seconds West, 131.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West,
600.00 feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
and 15 of the record legal description above.

TRACT 3:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook
County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West quarter corner of said Section 20; thence North 00 degrees 12
minutes 31 seconds West, 29.25 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds
East, 63.59 feet-to the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 sec-
onds West, 40.75 fect: thence North 42 degrees 07 minutes 05 seconds East, 469.99
feet; thence 145.97 fe¢t-along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 297.69
and a long chord subtenged-bearing North 77 degrees 28 minutes 04 seconds East,
144,51 feet; thence North £3 Jdegrees 57 minutes 31 seconds East, 786,52 feet; thence
South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 180.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58
minutes 29 seconds West, 161.0) fze’; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds
East, 20.00 feet; thence North 89 degrecs 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 91.33 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 40.75 feet; thence South 89 de-
grees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 1,174.57 feet, to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 14 and 22 of the record legal
description above.

TRACT 4:
Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Yiirois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Illinois, being more particularly described 25 follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 11; thence South 0) degrees 12 minutes
29 seconds East, 564.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 segnds East,
25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 5zconds
East, 134.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 375. 1o Teet;
thence 62.76 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 278.94 1=et and
a long chord - subtended bearing South 06 degrees 14 minutes 47 seconds West, 6202
feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 126.96 feet; thence Noith
00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, 440.75 feet to the point of beginning.

Note: TRACT 4 also includes the following described land:

That part of the South 170 feet; except the West 25 feet thereof, of Lot 11, together
with that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdivi-
sion, Clearing , lllinois; being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest
quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian,
lying West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 278.94
feet; said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West line of said
Lots 8 and 11 aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said Lots at a point 20 feet
South of the West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinocis.

This description describes all the land described as Parcel 18 of the record legal descrip-
tion above.

9.




0913918006 Page: 19 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRACT 5:

Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing, Illinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Illinois, being more particularly described

as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 564.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East,
175.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 235.63 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minutes 39 seconds East, 149.42 feet;
thence 224.46 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 278.94 feet
and a long chord subtended bearing South 22 degrees 51 minutes 47 seconds West,
218.45 feet; (ner.ce South 45 degrees 58 minutes 12 seconds West, 269.23 feet; thence
168.04 feet alorg the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 296.94 feet and a long
chord subtended neuring North 15 degrees 59 minutes 35 seconds East, 165.80 feet;
thence North 03 degrezs-04 minutes 12 seconds West, 40.06 feet; thence North 00 de-
grees 12 minutes 29 secands West, 338.41 feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes &!'ine land described as Parcels 16 and 17 of the record legal
description above.

TRACT 6:

Lots 4 and 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subcivision Clearing, Illinois, Village of Bedford Park,
Cook County, Illinois, being more particularly dzccribed as

follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clear-
ing, Ilinois; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 secoids East,

1174.76 feet; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconas cast, 98.19 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 45 degrees 58 minutes 12 secands Fast, 642.32 feet;
thence 185.71 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a racius uf 242.0 feet and
a long chord subtended bearing North 68 degrees 01 minutes 21 seconus tast, 181.19
feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds East 327.70 feet; the:ce South 00
degrees 11 minutes 33 seconds East, 233.28 feet; thence South 89 degrees 5 minutes
04 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minutes 33 seconds East,
108.42 feet; thence 191.08 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of
240.60 feet and a long chord subtended bearing South 22 degrees 25 minutes 18 sec-
onds West, 186,10 feet; thence South 89 degreas 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 937.70
feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 1 and 2 of the record legal
description above.

65th and Narragansett
Bedford Park, IL

Tax No.: 19-20-117-066
Tax No.: 19-20-117-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-047
Tax No.: 19-20-113-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-058
Tax No.: 19-20-116-054

-10-




Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.:
Tax No.;
Tax No.:
Tax No.;
Tax No.:

0913918006 Page: 20 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19-20-116-039
19-20-116-005
19-20-116-049
19-20-116-036
19-20-116-053
19-20-116-050
19-20-116-055
15-20-116-060
19-20-116-061
19-20-117-068
19-20-117-052
19-20-117-067
19-20-113-001
19-20-113-002
19-20-112-°03
19-20-115-044
19-20-116-059

-11-




